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September 11, 1992 / 

• 0^ 
State of New Mexico 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe,NM 87501 
ATTN: Mr. David Catanach 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Enclosed are the necessary documents for obtaining approval for the downhole commingling of the 
Pauline ALB St. #6 located in Unit J, of Sec. 32-T23S-R31E. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 748-1471 Ext. 182. Thank 
You. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Collins 
Engineer 

BC/th 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ml 

1912 - 1985 

F R A N K W . Y A T E S 
1936 • 1986 

VTE5 
PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

E X E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

R A N D Y G . P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 

S. P. Y A T E S 

P R E S I D E N T 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET D E N N I S G . K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

September 11, 1992 

State of New Mexico 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Drawer DD 
Artesia, NM 88210 
ATTN: Mr. Mike Williams 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

Enclosed are the necessary documents for obtaining approval for the downhole commingling of the 
Pauline ALB St. #6 located in Unit J, of Sec. 32-T23S-R3 IE. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 748-1471 Ext. 182. Thank 
You. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Collins 
Engineer 

BC/th 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1 91 2 - 1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936 - 1986 

VTE5 
PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 

C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
P R E S I D E N T 

S. P. Y A T E S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 
S E C R E T A R Y 

DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 0 T R E A S U R E R 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

September 11, 1992 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
P. 0. Box 1778 
Carlsbad, NM 88220 
ATTN: Richard Manus, Area Manager 

Dear Mr. Manus, 

Enclosed please find a copy of the application for downhole commingling of the Pauline ALB St. 
#6 located in Unit J, Sec. 32-23S-31E, Eddy County. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (505) 748-1471 Ext. 182. Thank 
You. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Collins 
Engineer 

BC/th 



COMMINGLING DATA FOR THE PAULINE ALB STATE #6 

1> Name and Address of the Operator: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
ATTN: Brian Collins 

2> Lease Name, Well Number, Well Location, Name of the Pools to be Commingled: 

Pauline ALB St. #6 
UnitJ Sec32-T23S-R31E 
1980" FSL & 1980' FEL 
Pools: 

3> A plat of the area showing the acreage dedicated to the well and the ownership of all offsetting leases. 

See Attachment A (map) 

4> A current (within 30 days) 24-hour productivity test on Division Form C-l 16 showing the amount of oil, 
gas, and water produced from each zone. 

Bone Spring 
8037'-8045' 
See attached workover summary (Attachment B). Bone Spring swab tested 1.5 BFPH with 40% 
oil cut. Calculated daily production is: 

Oil: 1.5 BFPH x.40x24= 14.4 BOPD 
14 BOPD 

Water: 1.5 BFPH x .60 x 24 = 21.6 BWPD 
22 BWPD 

Delaware 
7511'-7936' 
See attached workover summary (Attachment B). Bone Spring + Delaware pump tested 202 BOPD/ 
200 BWPD. Calculated Delaware production is: 

Oil: 202 - 14 = 188 BOPD 

Water: 200 - 22 = 178 BWPD 

5> A production decline curve for both zones showing that for a period of at least one year a steady rate of 
decline has been established for each zone which will permit a reasonable allocation of the commingled 
production to each zone for statistical purposes. (This requirement may be dispensed with in the case of a 



newly completed or recently completed well which has little or no production history. However, a complete 
description of treating testing, etc., of each zone, and a prognostication of future production from each zone 
shall be submitted.) 

See Attachment B (workover history) 

Prognostication of Bone Spring reserves derived by assuming an exponential decline rate of 70%/yr. for 1 
year followed by 20%/yr. (best engineering estimate). 

Qi = 14 BOPD 
Q, 1 yr = 4 BOPD 
Qel = 1 BOPD 
d = 70%/yr. first year 
d = 20%/yr. thereafter 

N oil = 365 (Pel-Pi) = 365 (4-141 + 365 (1-4) = 3032 + 4907 = 7939 BP 
ln( l -d) ln(l- .7) ln(l- .2) 

Prognostication of Delaware reserves derived by assuming an exponential decline rate of 70% / yr. for first 
year followed by a 20% / yr. (best engineering estimate). 

Qi = 188 BPPD 
Q, 1 yr. = 56 BPPD 
Qel = 5 BPPD 
d = 70%/yr. first year 
d = 20%/yr. thereafter 

N = 365 (56-188) + 365 (5-56) = 40,018 + 83,422 = 123,440 BP 
ln(l- .7) ln(l- .2) 

Best engineering estimate of gas reserves assumes same GPR for both Bone Spring and Delaware. 

6> Estimated bottom-hole pressure for each artificially lifted zone. A current (within 30 days) measured bottom-
hole pressure for each zone capable of flowing. 

Estimated original BHP of Bone Spring = 2914 psi at 8040' based on direct BHP measurement performed 
in DST on 3-23-88. 

Estimated BHP of Delaware = 2800 psi at 7724' from pressure gradient of Bone Spring. 

(2914 psi) (7724 ft.) = 2800 psi 
(8040 ft.) 

7> A description of the fluid characteristics of each zone showing that the fluids will not be incompatible in the 
well-bore. 

Both zones produce sweet oil and gas. There are no incompatibility problems. 

8> A computation showing that the value of the commingled production will not be less than the sum of the 
values of the individual streams. 



Both zones produce sweet oil and gas. The value of the commingled production will not be less than the 
sum of the values of the individual streams. 

9> A formula for the allocation of production to each of the commingled zones and a description of the factors or 
data used in determining such formula. 

Oil: Bone Spring- 7939 BO = 6.04%, say 6% 
131,379 BO 

Delaware - 123.440 BO = 93.96%, say 94% 
131,379 BO 

Gas: Bone Spring - 6% 

Delaware - 94% 

10> A statement that all offset operators and, in the case of a well on federal land, the US BLM, have been 
notified in writing of the proposed commingling. 

The offset operators for this area were notified of the proposed commingling of the Pauline ALB State #6. 
See attached notification/waiver letters (Attachment C). The BLM has also been notified since the 
Pauline lease has Federal surface ownership. 
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YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
NMOCD CASE 10620 12-3-92 
EXHIBIT NUMBER 

COMMINGLING DATA FOR THE PAULINE ALB STATE #6 

1> Name and Address of the Operator: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
ATTN: Brian Collins 

2> Lease Name, Well Number, Well Location, Name of the Pools to be Commingled: 

Pauline ALB St. #6 
UnitJ Sec32-T23S-R31E 
1980' FSL & 1980' FEL 
Pools: 

3> A plat of the area showing the acreage dedicated to the well and the ownership of all offsetting leases. 

See Attachment A (map) 

4> A current (within 30 days) 24-hour productivity test on Division Form C-l 16 showing the amount of oil, 
gas, and water produced from each zone. 

Bone Spring 
8037--8045' 
See attached workover summary (Attachment B). Bone Spring swab tested 1.5 BFPH with 40% 
oil cut. Calculated daily production is: 

Oil: 1.5 BFPH x .40 x 24 = 14.4 BOPD 
14 BOPD 

Water: 1.5 BFPH x .60 x 24 = 21.6 BWPD 
22 BWPD 

Delaware 
7511'-7936' 
See attached workover summary (Attachment B). Bone Spring + Delaware pump tested 202 BOPD/ 
200 BWPD. Calculated Delaware production is: 

Oil: 202 - 14 = 188 BOPD 

Water: 200 - 22 = 178 BWPD 

5> A production decline curve for both zones showing that for a period of at least one year a steady rate of 
decline has been established for each zone which will permit a reasonable allocation of the commingled 
production to each zone for statistical purposes. (This requirement may be dispensed with in the case of a 



newly completed or recently completed well which has little or no production history. However, a complete 
description of treating testing, etc, of each zone, and a prognostication of future production from each zone 
shall be submitted.) 

See Attachment B (workover history) 

Prognostication of Bone Spring reserves derived by assuming an exponential decline rate of 70%/yr, for 1 
year followed by 20%/yr. (best engineering estimate). 

Qi = 14 BOPD 
Q, 1 yr = 4 BOPD 
Qel = 1 BOPD 
d = 70%/yr. first year 
d = 20%/yr. thereafter 

N oil = 365 (Oel-Oi) = 365 (4-14) + 365 (1-4) = 3032 + 4907 = 7939 BO 
ln(l-d) ln(l-.7) ln (1-.2) 

Prognostication of Delaware reserves derived by assuming an exponential decline rate of 70% / yr. for first 
year followed by a 20% / yr. (best engineering estimate). 

Qi = 188 BOPD 
Q, 1 yr. = 56 BOPD 
Qel = 5 BOPD 
d = 70%/yr. first year 
d = 20%/yr. thereafter 

N = 365 (56-188) + 365 (5-56) = 40,018 + 83,422 = 123,440 BO 
ln (1-.7) ln(l-.2) 

Best engineering estimate of gas reserves assumes same GOR for both Bone Spring and Delaware. 

6> Estimated bottom-hole pressure for each artificially lifted zone. A current (within 30 days) measured bottom-
hole pressure for each zone capable of flowing. 

Estimated original BHP of Bone Spring = 2914 psi at 8040' based on direct BHP measurement performed 
in DST on 3-23-88. 

Estimated BHP of Delaware = 2800 psi at 7724' from pressure gradient of Bone Spring. 

(2914 psi) (7724 ft.) = 2800 psi 
(8040 ft.) 

7> A description of the fluid characteristics of each zone showing that the fluids will not be incompatible in the 
well-bore. 

Both zones produce sweet oil and gas. There are no incompatibility problems. 

8> A computation showing that the value of the commingled production will not be less than the sum of the 
values of the individual streams. 



Both zones produce sweet oil and gas. The value of the commingled production will not be less than the 
sum of the values of the individual streams. 

9> A formula for the allocation of production to each of the commingled zones and a description of the factors or 
data used in determining such formula. 

Oil: Bone Spring- 7939 BO =6.04%, say 6% 
131,379 BO 

Delaware - 123.440 BO = 93.96%, say 94% 
131,379 BO 

Gas: Bone Spring - 6% 

Delaware - 94% 

10> A statement that all offset operators and, in the case of a well on federal land, the US BLM, have been 
notified in writing of the proposed commingling. 

The offset operators for this area were notified of the proposed commingling of the Pauline ALB State #6. 
See attached notification/waiver letters (Attachment C). The BLM has also been notified since the 
Pauline lease has Federal surface ownership. 
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Attachment B 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
CHRONOLOGICAL DRILLING REPORT 

Pauline "ALB" State #6 
Un i t J 

32-23S-31E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

RE-ENTRY 

Loca t i o n : 1980' FSL & 1980« FEL o f Section 32-23S-31E, 
Eddy County, New Mexico. API No.: 30-015-25886. PTD: 
9000' Bone Spring. Lease No.: V-3589. E l e v a t i o n : 
3370.5' GR. Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes t o 
re- e n t e r t h i s w e l l which was d r i l l e d by Santa Fe Energy 
Operating Partners i n May of 1988 as t h e i r S t e r l i n g S i l v e r 
32 #1 w e l l and P & A i n November 1988. 

7-28-92 Cleaned l o c a t i o n and dug c e l l a r . Set and t e s t e d anchors 
and markers. Moved i n and rig g e d up p u l l i n g u n i t . Cut o f f 
9-5/8" casing and welded on wellhead. Nippled up BOP. 
Rigged up working p i t s . Shut down. Prep t o f i n i s h r i g g e d 
up and d r i l l cement plugs. DC $9381 

7-29-92 Fi n i s h e d r i g g i n g up p i t s and flow l i n e . Picked up 8-1/2" 
b i t , crossover sub, 1 d r i l l c o l l a r . Rigged up power swivel 
and d r i l l e d cement plug #1 from 5' down t o 75'. Rigged 
down power s w i v e l . Picked up and TIH w i t h 13 d r i l l 
c o l l a r s , crossover sub and 2-7/8" N-80 t u b i n g down t o 
634'. Rigged up power s w i v e l . D r i l l e d cement plug #2 from 
634-730'. Rigged down power s w i v e l . TIH w i t h 2-7/8" N-80 
tu b i n g t o 4060'. Rigged up power s w i v e l . D r i l l e d cement 
plug #3 and CIBP from 4060-4093'. Washed and reamed o l d 
hole t o 4249'. B i t was t o r q u i n g up. Could not make any 
hole. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r and b i t . TIH 
w i t h b i t , 14 - 4-3/4" d r i l l c o l l a r s and 2-7/8" t u b i n g . MW 
9.5, Vis 36, WL 9, Cl 126000, pH 10. DC $3738; CC $13,119 

7-30-92 F i n i s h TIH w i t h b i t , d r i l l c o l l a r and 2-7/8" t u b i n g t o 
4219'. Rigged up power s w i v e l and d r i l l e d from 
4219-4223'. Rigged down power s w i v e l . TOH w i t h 2-7/8" 
t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r and b i t . Tested BOP and casing a t 
3183' t o 1500 p s i f o r 15 min, OK. TIH w i t h 8-3/8" OD shoe 
extension, top bushing, d r i l l c o l l a r and 2-7/8" t u b i n g 
4223'. Rigged up power s w i v e l . Washed from 4223-4234'. 
TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r , top bushing, and 
extension shoe. TIH w i t h 8-1/2" b i t , d r i l l c o l l a r and 
2-7/8" t u b i n g . Rigged up power s w i v e l . D r i l l from 
4234-4239'. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r and b i t . 
TIH w i t h 8-3/8" OD shoe, extension, top bushing, d r i l l 
c o l l a r and 2-7/8" t u b i n g down t o 4239'. Rigged up power 
s w i v e l . Washed from 4239-5100'. MW 9.5, Vis 32, WL 10, Cl 
119,000, pH 11. DC $9929; CC $23,048 

7- 31-92 MW 9.4, Vis 34, WL 9, pH 10, Cl 119,000. Continue washing 
w i t h shoe from 4722-5841'. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l 
c o l l a r , crossover sub, top bushing, extension and shoe. 
TIH w i t h b i t , d r i l l c o l l a r , and 2-7/8" t u b i n g t o 58*41'. 
Washed and reamed from 5841-6175'. Tagged top of 7" casing 
stub a t 6175'. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r and 
8-1/2" b i t . S t a r t i n g t o TIH w i t h 6" b i t , d r i l l c o l l a r and 
2-7/8" t u b i n g . DC $96,39 ; CC $32 , 687 

8- 1-92 TIH w i t h 6" b i t . Could not get i n t o 7" stub. TIH w i t h 
8-1/2" b i t to 6175'. D r i l l e d cement and junk t o 6183'. 
TIH w i t h impression block. S t i l l have junk on top o f stub. 

8-2-3-92 TIH w i t h 8-3/16" concave m i l l t o 6183'. M i l l e d 13". TOH 
w i t h m i l l . M i l l face i n d i c a t e d junk i n hole. TIH w i t h 
8-3/4" f l a t bottom m i l l . M i l l e d 3' t o 6187'. M i l l s t i l l 
t o r q u i n g up. TOH. TIH w i t h new 8-3/4" f l a t bottom m i l l . 
M i l l e d 18" t o 6188.5'. TOH. TIH w i t h 5-3/4" b i t and s t i n g 
m i l l . D r i l l e d cement indside 7" stub from 6188.5' t o 
6270'. Washed down t o 6323'. Worked m i l l i n s i d e 7" stub. 
TOH. TIH w i t h 6" b i t . Prep t o d r i l l remaining plugs 
i n s i d e 7" casing. MW 9.6, Vis 35, WL 12, pH 10, Cl 119,000 
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8-4-92 Rigged up power s w i v e l . Worked 6" b i t i n s i d e 7" casing. 
Washed and reamed 188' t o 6814'. D r i l l e d cement and junk 
6814-6819'. G e t t i n g w i r e tape and metal i n r e t u r n s . TOH 
w i t h 2-7/8", d r i l l c o l l a r s and 6" b i t . L e f t 1 cone i n 
hole. TIH w i t h 5-3/4" globe basket, d r i l l c o l l a r s and 
2- 7/8" t u b i n g t o 6819'. Rigged up power s w i v e l . Had 
3- 1/2" of core i n globe basket. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , 
d r i l l c o l l a r s and globe basket. Did not recovery 
anything. Prep t o TIH w i t h 6" shoe and junk basket. MW 
9.6, Vis 40, WL 12, Cl 119,000, pH 10. DC $9169 

8-5-92 TIH w i t h 6" shoe extension, top bushing, d r i l l c o l l a r s and 
2-7/8" t u b i n g t o 6822'. Rigged up power sw i v e l and d r i l l e d 
cement from 6822-6945'. Washed and reamed from 
6945-8940 1. MW 9.6, Vis 40, pH 10, WL 12, Cl 110,000. DC 
$8329 

8-6-92 C i r c u l a t e d hole clean. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l 
c o l l a r s , top bushing, extension and 6" shoe. Recovered b i t 
cone and piece of 3-1/2" OD pipe 5' long. TIH w i t h 6" b i t , 
2 d r i l l c o l l a r s , s t a b i l i z e r , d r i l l c o l l a r s , s k i r t e d dress 
o f f m i l l , top bushing, 12 d r i l l c o l l a r s and 2-7/8" t u b i n g 
t o 6188'. Rigged up power s w i v e l . Worked s k i r t e d dress 
o f f m i l l over 7" casing s t a b i l i z e r . Dressed top of casing 
stub. C i r c clean. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" tubing,'' 12 d r i l l 
c o l l a r s , top bushing, s k i r t e d dress o f f m i l l , d r i l l c o l l a r , 
s t a b i l i z e r , 2 d r i l l c o l l a r s , and 6" b i t . Changed out 
tu b i n g rams t o 7" casing rams. Rigged up casing crew. Ran 
7" casing. MW 9.6, Vis 40, WI 14, Cl 110,000, pH 10. DC 
$8729 

8-7-92 No r e p o r t . 
8-8-92 Finished running 7" casing t o stub a t 6161'. C i r c u l a t e d 

w e l l clean. Had good r e t u r n s . RIH w i t h 5-3/4" b i t , 4 -
4- 3/4" d r i l l c o l l a r s and 2-7/8" t u b i n g t o 6375'. TOH w i t h 
t u b i n g , c o l l a r s and b i t . 

8-9-10-92 Ran GR/CCL/CBL from 8100' t o 6000'. Set cement r e t a i n e r a t 
6100'. Tested annulus t o 500 p s i , OK. C i r c u l a t e d through 
r e t a i n e r . Cemented w i t h 500 gals mud f l u s h + 500 gals 
Surebond + 975 sacks Class "H" w i t h 8#/sx CSE, .5% CF-14, 
.035% T h r i f t y L i t e , 5#/sx G i l s o n i t e (weight 13.57, y i e l d 
1.75). C i r c u l a t e d 30 bbls of mud f l u s h . Stung out of 
r e t a i n e r . Reversed t u b i n g clean. TOH w i t h t u b i n g . WOC. 
Ran Temperature Survey i n 13 hrs. Top of cement 1200'. 
Prep t o d r i l l out on 8-11-92. 

8-11-92 WOC. Prep t o cut o f f 7" casing and n i p p l e up tubinghead 
and BOP. TIH and d r i l l e d out cement r e t a i n e r . DC $105 

8-12-92 Made 7" cut o f f on casing. Nippled up tubinghead. 
I n s t a l l e d BOP. TIH w i t h 6" b i t , 6 - 4-3/4" d r i l l c o l l a r s 
and 2-7/8" t u b i n g t o cement r e t a i n e r a t 6100'. Rigged up 
power s w i v e l and d r i l l e d out cement r e t a i n e r and cement. 
Tested casing stub t o 900 p s i f o r 15 mins, OK. TOH w i t h 
2-7/8" t u b i n g , d r i l l c o l l a r s and 6" b i t . TIH w i t h 6" b i t , 
scraper, d r i l l c o l l a r s and 2-7/8" t u b i n g . DC $8579 

8-13-92 F;i'h'rsh'&d^:,TIH w i t h '6" b i t , s'craper'^ d r i l l c o l l a r s and 2-7/8" 
itub'i'ng''to 8889'. C i r c u l a t e d hole w i t h 2% KCL water. TOH. 
TIH w i t h 6-1/8" b i t and t u b i n g t o 6165' t o casing s p l i c e . 
TOH. Rigged up w i r e l i n e and p e r f o r a t e d 8037', 38', 39', 
40', 43', 44', 45' w i t h 4" casing gun (14 - .45" h o l e s ) . 
TOH w i t h guns. Prep t o GIH w i t h packer and f r a c Bone 
Spring 8037-45'. 

8-14-92 TIH w i t h packer and 2-i7/8" t u b i n g . Set packer at 7961'. 
Loaded annulus w i t h 2% KCL water. Acidized p e r f s 8037-45' 
w i t h 750 gals 7-1/2% NEFE ac i d + 16 b a l l s e a l e r s . 
Breakdown 1680 p s i . Avg 3-1/2 BPM at 2000#. Good b a l l 
a c t i o n . ISDP 1000# . Surged b a l l s and f r a c ' d p e r f s 
8037-45' w i t h 1600 gals l i n e a r g e l , 10,700 gals c r o s s l i n k 
g e l + 25,500# 20/40 r e s i n coated sand. Avg 6.6 BPM at 
2200#. ISDP 1330it, 15 mins 1110#. T o t a l load t o recover 
439 b b l s . Shut i n f o r 2 hours. Opened w e l l w i t h 1000 p s i 
and b l e d down t o p i t . Unset packer. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" 
t u b i n g and packer. Shut down. Prep t o p e r f o r a t e and 
ac i d i z e Zone DI 7868-7936'. DC $15,253 
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8-15-17-92 TIH w i t h 4" casing gun. Pe r f o r a t e d Dl as f o l l o w s : 7868'; 
70', 72', 74', 82', 84', 86', 92', 93*, 7932' , 34' ," 36' 
TIH w i t h RBP, packer and" 2-7/8" t u b i n g '.""""Set "RBP" a t f T 9 6 i j ) 
and t e s t e d t o 2000#. P u l l e d up and set packer at 78tr9-^7 
Loaded annulus w i t h 2% KCL water. Acidized p e r f s 
7868-7936' w i t h 1500 gals 7-1/2% NEFE a c i d + 36 balls'. 
Breakdown'2480#. Avg 4 BPM a t 1300ft. ISDP 630#, 15 mins 
360#. B a l l e d out. T o t a l load t o recover 86 b b l s . Rigged 
down Western and r i g g e d up swab. Swabbed as f o l l o w s : 
TIME F.L. WATER OIL 
2:00-3:00 PM Surf-1200' 25 0 
3:00-4:00 PM 1200-2200' 30 0 
4:00-5:00 PM 2200-3500' 30 20% 

s c a t t 
5:00-5:30 PM 3500-5200' 12 35% 

s c a t t 
T o t a l recovered 87 bbls water and;10 bbls o i l , 1 b b l water 
over load. Frac'd p e r f s 7868-7936' w i t h 2400 gals l i n e a r 
prepad, 11000 "gals" c r o s s l i n k gel_and .24gpO#. 2.Q/40..resin 
coated 'sand. Pressure s t a r t e d c l i m b i n g on 5 ppg 20/40. 
Ciat""s'anir~an(a"'went t o f l u s h . Avg 7 BPM a t 1000#. ISDP 
1100#, 15 mins 150#. T o t a l load t o recover 370 b b l s . Shut 
i n . Prep t o TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g and packer and 
p e r f o r a t e D2 7762-7778'. DC $18,617 

8-18-92 TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g and packer. TIH w i t h 4" casing 
guns. Could not go down 7070' w i t h 4" casing guns. TOH 
w i t h 4" casing guns and rig g e d down w i r e l i n e . TIH w i t h 
2-7/8" t u b i n g t o 7809'. Rigged up sw i v e l and Western. 
Washed sand from 7809' down t o 7870'. C i r c u l a t e d hole 
clean. TOH w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g . TIH w i t h 4" casing guns. 
Pe r f o r a t e d Zone D2 & D3, 2 SPF, w i t h 26. holes as f o l l o w s : 
*D2 - 7762', 64', 66', 68', 72', 7774', 76', 78.' and D3 -
7702', 03', 04*, 05*, 06'. TOH w i t h casing guns. TIH w i t h 
RBP, packer and 2-7/8" t u b i n g . Set RBP at 7809' and t e s t e d 
t o 1500#. Spot 2 bbls of ac i d across p e r f s . Pulled up and 
set packer a t 7587'. Acidized Zone D2 7762-7778' and Zone 
D3 7703-7706' w i t h 1500 gals 7-1/2% NEFE a c i d .+ 40 b a l l s . 
Breakdown 3600#. Avg 4 BPM a t 1400#. B a l l a c t i o n very 
good. Had 600# increase. ISDP 500#, 5 mins 500#, 10 mins 
450#, 15 mins 425#. T o t a l load t o recover 103 b b l s . 
Rigged down Western. Rigged up swab. Swabbed as f o l l o w s : 
TIME F.L. FLUID OIL 

(bbls) (%) 
12 AM-1 AM 300' 24 0 
1 AM-2 AM 600' 27 0 
2 AM-3 AM 800' 25 0 
3 AM-4 AM 600' 2 5 0 
4 AM-5 AM Surf 2 6 10% 
5 AM Well s t a r t e d f l o w i n g 
5 AM-6 AM 100# 3/4# Ch 25 50% 
6 AM-7 AM 150# 1/2" Ch 25 50% 
T o t a l recovered 157 bbls water and 20 bbls o i l , 74 bbls 
water over load. DC $8094 

8-19-92 Continued f l o w i n g as f o l l o w s : 
TIME PSI/CHOKE FLUID % OIL 
7- 8:00 AM 125#-l/2" 25 bbls 60% 
8- 9:00 AM 125#-l/2" 10 60% 
9- 10:00 AM 140#-l/2" 15 50% 
10- 11:00 AM 140#-l/2" 9 50% 
11- 12:00 PM 125#-l/2" 13 60% 
12- 1:00 PM 140#-l/2" 10 60% 
1- 2:00 PM 125#-l/2" 15 60% 
2- 3:00 PM 140#-l/2" 9 70% 
3- 4:00 PM 140#-l/2" 14 70% 
T o t a l recovered 207 bbls water + 90 bbls o i l . Over load 
194 b b l s . Shut down. Prep t o f r a c D2 & D3. DC $2482 

8-20-92 __Frac'd p e r f s 7702-7706' and 7762-7778' w i t h 10000 gals 35# 
l i n e a r prepad, 22000 gals 35# c r o s s l i n k + 38000# 20/40 
r e s i n coated sand. Max 3100#, Min 1950#, Avg 2800# at 10 

"""BPM;ISDP" 800#', T mins 700#, 10 mins 600#, 15 mins 600#. 
Shut i n f o r 4 hours. Bled pressure o f f . Unset packer at 
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7587'. Dropped down t o 7809'. Reverse c i r c u l a t e d t u b i n g 
clean. Unset RBP at 7809'. P u l l e d up hole t o 7565'. Set 
RBP a t 7565' and t e s t e d t o 1500#, OK. Pul l e d up and set 
packer a t 7433'. TOH w i t h through t u b i n g guns. Perforated 
2 SPF 12 holes w i t h E n t e r j e t through t u b i n g guns as 
f o l l o w s : 7511', 13', 15', 23*, 25', 29'. TOH w i t h t u b i n g 
guns. Rigged up Western. Loaded annulus. Acidized p e r f s 
7511-7529' w i t h 1000 gals 7-1/2% NEFE a c i d . Broke down 
4000#. Max 3500ft, Min 2600#, Avg 3000# a t 3 BPM. B a l l 
a c t i o n very good. ISDP 500#, 5 mins 450#, 10 mins 425#, 15 
mins 425#. T o t a l load t o recover 79 bbls water. Swabbed 
as f o l l o w s : 

WATER 
20 bbls 
18 bbls 
16 bbls 
10 bbls 

bbls 
bbls 
bbls 
b b l 

8-21-92 

8-22-92 

8-23-24-92 
8-24-92 
8-25-92 
8-26-92 
8-27-92 
8-28-92 
8-29-92 
8-30-92 
8- 31-92 
9- 1-92 
9-2-92 

TIME 
10-11 PM 
11 PM-12 AM 
12-1 AM 
1- 2 AM 
2- 3 AM 
3- 4 AM 

AM 
AM 

F.L. 
2000 ' 
4000 ' 
5000 ' 
6000' 
6500 * 
7420 ' 
7420 ' 
7420 ' 

T o t a l recovered 74 bbls water and 
bbls water. DC $26,165; CC $28,647 
Continued swabbing as f o l l o w s : 

4- 5 
5- 6 

(SN) 
(SN) 
(SN) 

5 
3 
2 
1 

OIL 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10% 
20% 
30% 

1 b b l o i l , Load l e f t 48 

TIME FLUID LEVEL WATER OIL 
6 AM-7 AM 7420 ' (SN) 1.5 bbls 30% 
7 AM-8 AM 7420' (SN) 1 b b l 35% 
8 AM-9 AM 7420 ' (SN) 1 b b l 35% 
9 AM-10 AM 7420 ' (SN) 1 b b l 35% 
T o t a l recovered 77 bbls water 
1/2 b b l . Rigged up Western. 

& 2-1/2 bbls o i l . Over load 
Frac'd p e r f s 7511-7529' w i t h 

6000 gals 35# l i n e a r prepad, 4000 gals 35# c r o s s l i n k and 
22,000# 20/40 re s i n - c o a t e d sand. Max 4200#, Min 2400#, Avg 
3300# a t 8.6 BPM. ISDP 650#, 5 mins 650#, 10 mins 625#, 15 
mins 600#. Shut i n . Flowed back. Unset packer a t 7433'. 
Washed sand down t o RBP. Unset RBP a t 7565'. TOH w i t h 
2-7/8" t u b i n g , packer and RBP. Shut down. Prep t o unset 
RBP a t 7961'. DC $20,145; CC $48,792 
TIH w i t h r e t r i e v i n g t o o l and 2-7/8" t u b i n g . Washed 130' 
sand o f f top of RBP a t 7961'. Unset RBP at 7961'. TOH 
w i t h 2-7/8" t u b i n g , r e t r i e v i n g t o o l and RBP. TIH w i t h 
2-7/8" N-80 t u b i n g t o 8250'. Rigged up Western and 
c i r c u l a t e d 230 bbls 2% KCL. TOH and l a i d down 2-7/8" N-80 

Prep t o TIH w i t h 2-7/8" J-55 tub i n g 
Turned over t o p r o d u c t i o n t o run rod 
anchor a t 5990'). DC $2797; CC $51,589 

t u b i n g . Shut down, 
and t u b i n g anchor, 
pump (SN a t 7610' & 
No r e p o r t . 
Pumped 296 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 330 bbls o i l , 

414 bbls water and 454 MCF i n 21 hours 
220 bbls water and 461 MCF. 

Pumped 294 bbls o i l , 205 bbls water and 453 MCF, 
Pumped 292 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 276 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 273 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 231 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 222 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 202 bbls o i l , 
Pumped 23 bbls o i l and 240 bbls water. 

288 bbls water and 420 MCF, 
200 bbls water and 420 MCF, 
210 bbls water and 420 MCF, 
173 bbls water and 420 MCF, 
202 bbls water and 468 MCF, 
200 bbls water and 448 MCF, 

i 
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O C N N I S G. K I N S E Y 

June 24, 1992 

Meridian Oil, Inc. 
21 Desta Drive 
Midland, Texas 79705 

ATTN: Ms. Connie Malik 

RE: Approval of Yate3 Petroleum Corporat ion Proposal to downhole commingle 
product ion f rom the Bone Spring and Delaware In the Paulino ALB St. 6 located 
1980' FSL, 1980' FEL, Sect ion 32-23S-31E, Eddy Co., New Mexico. 

Dear Ms. Malik: 

Yates Petroleum Corporat ion proposes to downhole commingle the Bone Spring from 
8036' to 8046' with Delaware Sand zones from 7510' to 7936' In the referenced wel l . 
The top of the Bone Spring formation Is at approximately 8000'. Our reason for doing 
this is to maximize productivi ty whi le minimizing expenditures. 

W e desire to Initiate wel l work as soon as possible and because the New Mexico Oil 
and Gas Conservat ion Commission requires that notice be sent to the offset operators 
when proposing to downhole commingle, we are respectful ly asking you to approve this 
letter stating that you have no objections to our proposal to downhole commingle the 
Bone Spring and Delaware formations. W e wou ld be most appreciat ive of a prompt 
response to thia letter. 

Please call Brian Coll ins at (505)748-1471 if you have quest ions or require further 
information. Please signify your approval by signing below and faxing this letter back 
to me (505)748-9758. 

Clifton May 
Permit Agent 

C M / c v g 

W e have no object ion to Yates' proposal to downhole commingle the Bone Spring and 
Delaware formations in the Pauline ALB St. 8 (J-32-23S-31E). 

Sincerely, 
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June 24,1992 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
4001 Penbrook 
QdeBDD, Toxnn 79762 

ATTN: Mr. Lurry Sanders 

RE: Approve) of Yates Petroloum Corporation Proposal to downhole commingle 
production from the Bone Spring end Delaware In the Pauline ALB St, 8 located 
1B0D' FSL, I9601 FEL, Section 32-238-31E, Eddy Co.. New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Senders: 

Yatee Petroleum Corporation proposes lo downhole commingle tho Bone Spring from 
8036' lo 8046' with Delaware 8and zones from 7610' to 7038' In thn referenced wall. 
Tho top of the Bone Spring formation Is at approximately 6000', Our reason for doing 
this Is to maximize productivity while minimizing expenditure!. 

We desire to Initiate wall work as soon ea possible and because the New Mexico OH 
and Gas Conservation Commission requires that notice be Gant to the offset operators 
when proposlno to downhole commingle, wo ere respectfully asking you to approve ihis 
letter stating that you have no objections to our proposal to downholo commlnglo tha 
Bone 8prlng and Delaware formations. Wa would be most appreciate of n prompt 
roiponno to this lottor, 

Ploflso call Brian Collins at (505)740-1471 ir you hnvn questions or require further 
Information. Plnoiw signify your approval by signing below end faxing this lottor back 
to mt (506)740-9750. 

Sincerely, 

Clifton May 
Porrnlt.Aaent 

CM/cvg 

Wo have no objection to Yules' proposal to downhole commingle the Bonn Spring ond 
Delawaro farmnllone In the Paulino ALB St. 6 (J-32-23S-31E), 

Name:... ^/AJ U^O 
Title: . ffjM. <j\#. *${AJU£dnJ 

Company: T^/i / / / J ^ _ J ^ J 1 ^ _ Q ^ 

Date: 

TDTHL P.01 
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T E 5 
S . f V A T E S 

C H A I I I M A N O * 7 I M S B O A B O 

M A K T l N V A T E S . l i t 

i 0 1 J . \ Q t \ a 

F R A N K W . V A T C S C D R P D R R T I D N 
P E T R O L E U M 

E K r c n T i v r v i c e pne»i t>KnY 

F I A N D V CJ. P A T T E R S O N 

J O H N A . V A T C S 

1 O S S O U T H F O U R T H S T R E E T 
D E N N I S C K I M S e v 

A R T E S I A . N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 I 0 

T E L E P H O N E C 5 0 5 ) 7 1 8 - 1 1 7 1 

J u n e 2 4 , 1 9 9 2 

E n r o n O i l & G a s C o r p o r a t i o n 
5 0 8 W . W a l l S t ree t , Su i t e 1 1 0 0 
M i d l a n d , T e x a s 7 9 7 0 2 

A T T N : Mr . R a y Ing le 

R E : A p p r o v a l o f Y a t e s P e t r o l e u m C o r p o r a t i o n P r o p o s a l to d o w n h o l e c o m m i n g l e 
p r o d u c t i o n f r o m t h e B o n e S p r i n g a n d D e l a w a r e in the P a u l i n e A L B St. 6 l o c a t e d 
1 9 8 0 ' F S L . 1 9 8 0 ' F E L . S e c t i o n 3 2 - 2 3 S - 3 1 E . E d d y Co . , N e w M e x i c o . 

D e a r Mr. Ing le : 

Y a t e s P e t r o l e u m C o r p o r a t i o n p r o p o s e s to d o w n h o l e c o m m i n g l e t he B o n e S p r i n g f r o m 
8 0 3 6 ' to 8 0 4 6 ' w i t h D e l a w a r e S a n d z o n e s f r o m 7 5 1 0 ' to 7 9 3 6 ' in t he r e f e r e n c e d w e l l . 
T h e t o p of t h e B o n e S p r i n g f o r m a t i o n is at a p p r o x i m a t e l y 8 0 0 0 ' . O u r r e a s o n for d o i n g 
th is is to m a x i m i z e p r o d u c t i v i t y w h i l e m i n i m i z i n g e x p e n d i t u r e s . 

W e d e s i r e to in i t ia te w e l l w o r k as s o o n as p o s s i b l e a n d b e c a u s e t he N e w M e x i c o Oi l 
a n d G a s C o n s e r v a t i o n C o m m i s s i o n r e q u i r e s tha t n o t i c e be sen t to the o f f se t o p e r a t o r s 
w h e n p r o p o s i n g to d o w n h o l e c o m m i n g l e , w e a r e r e s p e c t f u l l y a s k i n g y o u to a p p r o v e th is 
le t ter s t a t i n g tha t y o u h a v e n o o b j e c t i o n s to o u r p r o p o s a l to d o w n h o l e c o m m i n g l e the 
B o n e S p r i n g a n d D e l a w a r e f o r m a t i o n s . W e w o u l d b e m o s t a p p r e c i a t i v e of a p r o m p t 
r e s p o n s e to th i s let ter . 

P l e a s e ca l l B r i a n C o l l i n s at ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 if y o u h a v e q u e s t i o n s o r r e q u i r e f u r t he r 
i n f o r m a t i o n . P l e a s e s ign i f y y o u r a p p r o v a l by s i g n i n g b e l o w a n d f a x i n g th is le t ter b a c k 
to m e ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 9 7 5 8 . 

C l i f t on M a y 
P e r m i t A g e n t 

C M / c v g 

W e h a v e n o o b j e c t i o n to Y a t e s ' p r o p o s a l to d o w n h o l e c o m m i n g l e t he B o n e S p r i n g a n d 
D e l a w a r e f o r m a t i o n s In t he P a u l i n e A L B St. 6 ( J - 3 2 - 2 3 S - 3 1 E) . 

S i n ce re l y , 

C o m p a n y t^nror, O i ) I Gas 

D a t e : 2 f - 0 0 * * 9 i 
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Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. 
Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company 
Managing General Partner 

Ju ly 6, 1992 JUL 7 1992 ^ 

ETETTTri^y 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Attention: Mr. Clifton May 
Permit Agent 

Re: Approval of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation Proposal to downhole 
conrrdngle Pauline ALB State 6 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find waiver letter regarding your proposal to conimingle 
production from the Bone Spring and Delaware in the Pauline ALB State 6 well. 
This letter has been signed by Santa Fe subject to Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's agreement to waive any objections to a similar proposal on 
Santa Fe's offset acreage. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Yours very truly, 

SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS, L.P. 
By: Santa Fe Pacific Exploration Company, 

Managing General Partner 

4- k 
~Gary Green', Division Landman 

GG:pr 

Enclosure a/s 

pr2302 

Permian Basin District 
550 W. Texas, Suite 1330 
Midland, Texas 79701 
915/687-3551 
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MARTIN VATES, IH 
1B1J• \ t i i 

FRANK W. VATES 
1 93B • I 906 

KTE5 
PETRQLEUM 
CDRPDRRTIDN E X E C U T I V E V i c t P m t l D I N r 

RANDY G. PATTERSON 

DENNIS G. KINSEV 
T M A I U n i N 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THB BOARO 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 
P R E I I O t N T 

PEYTON Y A T E S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH S T R E E T 

A R T E S I A . NEW MEXICO 88210 
TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 

June 24, 1992 

Santa Fe Energy Co 
500 W. Illinois 
Midland, Texas 79701 

ATTN: Mr. Gary Green 

RE: Approval of Yates Petroleum Corporation Proposal to downhole commingle 
production from the Bone Spring and Delaware In the Pauline ALB St. 6 located 
1980' FSL, 1980' FEL, Section 32-23S-31E, Eddy Co., New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Green: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to downhole commingle the Bone Spring from 
8036* to 8046' with Delaware Sand zones from 7510' to 7936' In the referenced well. 
The top of the Bone Spring formation is at approximately 8000'. Our reason for doing 
this is to maximize productivity while minimizing expenditures. 

We desire to initiate well work as soon as possible and because the New Mexico Oil 
and Gas Conservation Commission requires that notice be sent to the offset operators 
when proposing to downhole commingle, we are respectfully asking you to approve this 
letter stating that you have no objections to our proposal to downhole commingle the 
Bone Spring and Delaware formations. We would be most appreciative of a prompt 
response to this letter. 

Please call Brian Collins at (505)748-1471 If you have questions or require further 
information. Please signify your approval by signing below and faxing this letter back 
to me (505)748-9758. 

Permit Agent 

CM/cvg 

*We have no objection to Yates' proposal to downhole commingle the Bone Spring and 
Delaware formations In the Pauline ALB St, 6 (J-32-23S-31E). 

Sincerely, 

Divis ion Landman 

* S u b j e c t t o Yates P e t r o l e u 
C o r p o r a t i o n ' s agreement t o 
any o b j e c t i o n s t o a s i m i l a r 
p r o p o s a l on Santa Fe ' s o f f s 
a c r e a g e . 

Title: 

Company; 
Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. 

Date: July 6, 1992 
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BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 10620 

COMES NOW CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A., and hereby 

enters its appearance in the above referenced case on behalf of Yates Petroleum 

Corporation. 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Respectfully submitted, 

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
& SHERIDAN, P.A., 

By: 
WILLIAtyf F. CARR [ 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
Telephone: (505) 988-4421 

RECEIVED 

NOV 1 i 9 g 2 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ATTORNEYS FOR YATES 
PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
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CASE 10620: Applicatioa of Yates Petroleum Corporatioa for downhole commingling, Eddy County, New Mexko. Applicant, in che 
above-styled cause, seeks approval to downhole commingle Undesignated Ingle Wells-Bone Spring Pool oil production with 
Undesignated West Sand Dunes-Delaware Pool oil production within the wellbore of its Pauline ALB State Well No. 6 located 
1980 feet from the South and East lines (Unit J) of Section 32, Township 23 South, Range 31 East, being approximately 3 miles 
west of New Mexico State Highway 128 at Mile Marker 17. 

CASE 10621: Applicatioa of Fortson Oil Coapaay for compulsory poonng, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled 
cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Abo formation underlying the SW/4 SW/4 
(Unit M) of Section 30, Township 19 South, Range 39 East, forming a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit within 
said vertical extent. Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard oil well location thereon. Also to be 
considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating 
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said 
well. Said unit is located approximately 2 miles east of Nadine, New Mexico. 

Cfrffo 11<K22» Applicatioa of Sea Coast, lac. for compulsory pooling, Saa Juaa County, New Mexko. Applicant, in the above-styled 
cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Pictured Cliffs formation in Section 6, 
Township 29 North, Range 12 West, and in the following described manner: Lots 6 and 7, the E/2 SW/4 and SE/4 (S/2 
equivalent) to form a standard 317.98-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed 
on 320-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes only the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool and Lou 6 
and 7 and the E/2 SW/4 (SW/4 equivalent) to form a standard 157.98-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all 
formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes but is not necessarily 
limited to the Undesignated Crouch Mesa-Fruittand Sand Pool, Undesignated West Kutz-Fruitland Sand Pool and Fulcher Kutz-
Pictured Cliffs Pool. Said units are to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also 
to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual 
operating costs and charges for supervision, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. The applicant also requests 
that Marlex Resources, Inc. be designated operator of the well. Said area is located on the east side of Farmington, New 
Mexico. 

CASE 10623: Applicatioa of Sea Coast, lac. for compulsory pooling, Saa Juaa County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled 
cause, seeks an order pooling ail mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Pictured Cliffs formation in Section 7, 
Township 29 North, Range 12 West, and in the following described manner: Lots 5 through 9, the N/2 NE/4, and the NW/4 
SE/4 (E/2 equivalent) to form a standard 321.45-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes only the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Oaa) Pool 
and Lots 5 and 6 and the N/2 NE/4 (NE/4 equivalent) to form a standard 160.46-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any 
and all formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes but is not 
necessarily limited to the Undesignated West Kutz-Fruitland Sand Pool and Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool. Said units are 
to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of 
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for 
supervision, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. The applicant also requests that Marlex Resources, Inc. be 
designated operator of the well. Said area is located on the east end of Farmington, New Mexico. 

CASE 10624: Applicatioa of Sea Coast, lac. for compulsory pooling, Saa Juaa County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled 
cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Pictured Cliffs formation in Section 8, 
Township 29 North, Range 12 West, and in the following described manner: Lots 1 through 4, 9 and 10, and the N/2 NW/4 
(W/2 equivalent) to form a standard 325.77-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 320-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes only the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool 
and LoU 3, 4, 9 and 10 (SW/4 equivalent) to form a standard 164.44-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all 
formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes but is not necessarily 
limited to the Undesignated Crouch Mesa-Fruitland Sand Pool, Undesignated West Kutz-Fruitland Sand Pool and Undesignated 
Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool. Said unit* are to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled at a standard gas well location 
thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well 
as actual operating coats and charges for supervision, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. The applicant also 
requests that Marlex Resources, Inc. be designated operator of the well. Said area is located on the east end of Farmington, 
New Mexico. 
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CASE 10625: Applicatioa of Sea Coast, Inc. for compulsory pooling, San Juaa County, New Mexko. Applicant, in the above-styled 
cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Pictured Cliffs formation in Section 8, 
Township 29 North, Range 12 West, and in the following described manner: Î ots 5 through 8 and the NE/4 (E/2 equivalent! 
to form a standard 322.86-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acr 
spacing within said vertical extent (which presently includes only the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool and the NE/4 to form . 
standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing within 
said vertical extent (which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Crouch Mesa-Fniitland Sana 
Pool, Undesignated West Kutz-Fruitland Sand Pool and Undesignated Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool. Said units are to be 
dedicated to a single well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling 
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, and 
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. The applicant also requests that Marlex Resources, Inc. be designated operator 
of the well. Said area is located on the east end of Farmington, New Mexico. 

CASE 10626: Applicatioa of Yates Petroleum Corporatioa for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location, Chaves County, 
New Mexko. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base 
of the Abo formation underlying the NW/4 of Section 32, Township 6 South, Range 26 East, forming a standard 160-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing within said vertical extent, 
which presently includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Pecos Slope-Abo Gas Pool. Said unit is to be 
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and 
completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, 
designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located 
approximately 16 miles west by north of Elkins, New Mexico. 

CASE 10627: Applicatioa of Yates Petroleum Corporatioa for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexko. Applicant, in the 
above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Abo formation underlying 
the NE/4 of Section 17, Township 10 South, Range 25 East, forming a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit for 
any and all formations and/or pools within said vertical extent developed on 160-acre spacing, which presently includes but is 
not necessarily limited to the South Pecos Slope-Abo Gas Pool. Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard 
gas well location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the 
cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and 
a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said unit is located approximately 7 miles northeast of Roswell, New Mexico. 

CASE 10628: Applicatioa of Yates Petroleum Q>rporatk>a for compulsory pooling aad aa unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling ail mineral interests from the surface to the base 
of the Morrow formation underlying the following described areas in Section 27, Township 21 South, Range 24 East, and in 
the following manner: the entire section forming a standard 640-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations 
and/or pools developed on 640-acre spacing within said vertical extent, which presently includes only the Undesignated Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Undesignated Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, and the W/2 forming a standard 
320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre spacing within said 
vertical extent. Said units are to be dedicated to the plugged and abandoned Pan American Petroleum Corp. Pardue Federal 
Gas Com Well No. 1 located at an unorthodox gas well location 1140 feet from the South line and 1350 feet from the West line 
(Unit N) of said Section 27. Also to be considered will be the cost of re-entering and recompleting said well and the allocation 
of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well 
and a charge for risk involved in re-entering and recompleting said well. Said area is located approximately IS miles west by 
north of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 

CASE 10629: Application of Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L . P. for compulsory pooling and aa unorthodox gas well location, 
Eddy County, New Mexko. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface 
to the base of the Morrow formation underlying the following described areas in Section 27, Township 21 South, Range 24 East, 
and in the following manner: the entire section forming a standard 640-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all 
formations and/or pools developed on 640-acre spacing within said vertical extent, which presently includes only the 
Undesignated Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Undesignated Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, and the W/2 
forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre 
spacing within said vertical extent. Said units are to be dedicated to a single well to be drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 
500 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line (Unit M) of said Section 27. Also to be considered will be the 
cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for 
supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well. Said area is 
located approximately 15 miles west by north of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 


